will depend on Green Dot’s financial performance. It should be noted that the Green Dot result for the six month period ended 30 June
2025 included a Deconsolidation adjustment of USD (98.63) million (of which Agilyx’s 44.2% share was USD (43.59) million) from
liquidation of a subsidiary, which will not be a continuing adjustment event and is further described in 7.9.2 below.

Note 2 – Accrued Loan interest on Subordinated Loan

This adjustment imputes a notional interest charge for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, to reflect the impact of the
Subordinated Loan that was taken out to fund part of the investment in Green Dot. Interest has been accrued at 8.5% in accordance
with the initial interest rate agreed on the Subordinated Loan facility.

The Interest expense increased by USD 1.00 million as a result of in the notional interest incurred on the debt used to fund part of the
investment. This resulted in an increase in the Total comprehensive loss for the period too.

An Income Statement charge is expected for interest on debt facilities related to Green Dot in future periods.

In USD Green Dot Global Interest on
Unaudited Historical Results for the Period Subordinated Loan Total

Operating revenue and operating expenses HY 2025 Section 7.9.4 Section 7.8 / Note 1 Pro Forma

Revenues 391,732   -   -   391,732
Cost of revenues (365,502)   -   -   (365,502)
Gross margin 26,230   -   -   26,230

Research costs (721,785)   -   -   (721,785)
Sales and marketing (103,390)   -   -   (103,390)
General and administrative (4,460,298)   -   -   (4,460,298)
Total operating expenses (5,285,473)   -   -   (5,285,473)

Operating loss (5,259,243)   -   -   (5,259,243)

Financial income and financial expenses
Share of loss of equity accounted associates (6,214,662)   (45,847,966)   -   (52,062,628)
Impairment of investment in associate -   -   -   -
Fair value gain on financial instruments 2,579,153   -   -   2,579,153
Interest income (expense) (2,942,261)   -   (995,852)   (3,938,113)
Other financial income 279,943   -   -   279,943
Other financial expense (129,239)   -   -   (129,239)
Net financial items (6,427,066)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (53,270,884)

Loss before tax (11,686,309)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,530,127)

Income tax expense -   -   -   -

Loss for the period (11,686,309)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,530,127)

Other comprehensive profit (loss) for the period (226,710)   -   -   (226,710)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (11,913,019)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,756,837)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (11,570,427)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,414,245)
Non-controlling interest (115,882)   -   -   (115,882)

(11,686,309)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,530,127)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (11,797,137)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,640,955)
Non-controlling interest (115,882)   -   -   (115,882)

(11,913,019)   (45,847,966)   (995,852)   (58,756,837)

Exempted Document

33

7.9  Green Dot Consolidated Financial Information

 7.9.1 Basis and purpose of Green Dot consolidated financial information

The financial information presented in this Section 7.9 is derived from the unaudited consolidated financial information of Green Dot
Global S.à r.l. for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles
in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and approved by the Board of Directors of Green Dot. This consolidated financial
information has been prepared specifically to support the Transaction and the preparation of this Exempted Document. It provides an

[…]

*see section 1.10.2 for details on net assets acquired post debt conversion

The preliminary PPA does not represent management’s view of the intrinsic value of Green Dot, nor the valuation basis used in

negotiating the Transaction consideration described in Section 1.1, but is presented solely to comply with pro forma financial

information requirements.

1.6 Unaudited Agilyx pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2025

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of 30 June 2025, as if the Transaction

had occurred on 30 June 2025.

PRO FORMA INFORMATION – AGILYX ASA

Oslo, 7 January 2026

Board of Directors Agilyx ASA

Peter Norris Catherine Keenan Carolyn Clarke Steen Jakobsen

Board Chair Board member Board member Board member

In USD Initial Purchase of Transaction Costs related

ASSETS Unaudited Historical Green Dot investment Financing Costs to the Transaction Total

Non-current assets As at June 30, 2025 Section 1.7 / Note 1 Section 1.7 / Note 2 Section 1.7 / Note 3 Pro Forma

Intangible assets 2 584 427   -   -   2 584 427

Property, plant and equipment 765 386   -   -   765 386

Right of use asset 810 874   -   -   810 874

Investment in associate 121 368 775   52 589 588   1 448 550   175 406 913

Other non-current assets 17 982   -   -   17 982

Total non-current assets 125 547 444   52 589 588   1 448 550   179 585 582

Current assets

Accounts receivable 200 428   -   -   200 428

Inventory 4 811   -   -   4 811

Deferred project costs 2 456 815   -   -   2 456 815

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 792 252   -   (429 707)   362 545

Restricted cash 40 000 000   -   -   40 000 000

Cash and cash equivalents 10 736 795   -   -   10 736 795

Total current assets 54 191 101   -   (429 707)   53 761 394

TOTAL ASSETS 179 738 545   52 589 588   1 018 843   233 346 976

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Equity

Share capital 190 395   29 290   -   219 685

Share premium 111 811 761   29 407 245   -   141 219 006

Additional paid-in capital 9 643 677   -   -   9 643 677

Total paid-in equity 121 645 833   29 436 535   -   151 082 368

Retained earnings 7 739 256   -   -   7 739 256

Foreign currency translation (338 828)   -   -   (338 828)

Non-controlling interest (115 882)   -   -   (115 882)

Total equity 128 930 379   29 436 535   -   158 366 914

LIABILITIES

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term lease liability 612 160   -   -   612 160

Shareholder loan -   23 153 053   (470 003)   -   22 683 050

Bond payable, net of discount 45 886 398   -   -   45 886 398

Warrant liability 2 512 954   -   -   2 512 954

Total non-current Liabilities 49 011 512   23 153 053   (470 003)   -   71 694 562

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 220 343   -   -   220 343

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1 439 570   -   470 003   1 018 843   2 928 416

Contract liability 452   -   -   452

Current portion lease liability 136 289   -   -   136 289

Total current liabilities 1 796 654   -   470 003   1 018 843   3 285 500

TOTAL LIABILITIES 50 808 166   23 153 053   -   1 018 843   74 980 062

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 179 738 545   52 589 588   -   1 018 843   233 346 976

PRO FORMA INFORMATION – AGILYX ASA

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet illustrates the effect of:

- the acquisition of the Green Dot shares,

- the issuance of Consideration Shares,

- the shareholder loan issuance,

- the cash consideration paid (funded via the shareholder loan issuance),

- the transaction costs and financing costs, and

- the recognition of the investment in associate,

as if the Transaction had occurred on 30 June 2025.

1.7 Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

The following notes correspond to the Pro Forma adjustments as presented in columns and the associated note numbers referenced

[…]

Agilyx 44.2% Share of Green Dot Loss for the period of USD (44.96) million and NOK (0.89) million in notional PPA amortization

adjustments (see section 1.10.4 for details). This will be a continuing adjustment in future periods, although the quantum of the result

will depend on Green Dot’s financial performance. It should be noted that the Green Dot result for the six month period ended 30 June

2025 included a Deconsolidation adjustment of USD (98.63) million (of which Agilyx’s 44.2% share was USD (43.59) million) from

liquidation of a subsidiary, which will not be a continuing adjustment event and is further described in 7.9.2 below.

Note 2 – Accrued Loan interest on Subordinated Loan

This adjustment imputes a notional interest charge for the six month period ended 30 June 2025, to reflect the impact of the

Subordinated Loan that was taken out to fund part of the investment in Green Dot. Interest has been accrued at 8.5% in accordance

with the initial interest rate agreed on the Subordinated Loan facility.

In USD Green Dot Global Interest on

Unaudited Historical Results for the Period Subordinated Loan Total

Operating revenue and operating expenses HY 2025 Section 1.10.4/Note 1 Section 1.9 / Note 2 Pro Forma

Revenues 391 732   -   -   391 732

Cost of revenues (365 502)   -   -   (365 502)

Gross margin 26 230   -   -   26 230

Research costs (721 785)   -   -   (721 785)

Sales and marketing (103 390)   -   -   (103 390)

General and administrative (4 460 298)   -   -   (4 460 298)

Total operating expenses (5 285 473)   -   -   (5 285 473)

Operating loss (5 259 243)   -   -   (5 259 243)

Financial income and financial expenses

Share of loss of equity accounted associates (6 214 662)   (45 847 966)   -   (52 062 628)

Impairment of investment in associate -   -   -   -

Fair value gain on f inancial instruments 2 579 153   -   -   2 579 153

Interest income (expense) (2 942 261)   -   (995 852)   (3 938 113)

Other f inancial income 279 943   -   -   279 943

Other f inancial expense (129 239)   -   -   (129 239)

Net financial items (6 427 066)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (53 270 884)

Loss before tax (11 686 309)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 530 127)

Income tax expense -   -   -   -

Loss for the period (11 686 309)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 530 127)

Other comprehensive profit (loss) for the period (226 710)   -   -   (226 710)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (11 913 019)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 756 837)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (11 570 427)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 414 245)

Non-controlling interest (115 882)   -   -   (115 882)

(11 686 309)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 530 127)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (11 797 137)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 640 955)

Non-controlling interest (115 882)   -   -   (115 882)

(11 913 019)   (45 847 966)   (995 852)   (58 756 837)

PRO FORMA INFORMATION – AGILYX ASA

The Interest expense increased by USD 1.00 million  as a result of in the notional interest incurred on the debt used to fund part of the

investment. This resulted in an increase in the Total comprehensive loss for the period too.

An Income Statement charge is expected for interest on debt facilities related to Green Dot in future periods.

1.10  Green Dot Consolidated Financial Information

 Basis and purpose of Green Dot consolidated financial information

The financial information presented in this Section 1.10 is derived from the unaudited consolidated financial information of Green Dot